
Farn. Paussidae.
Auct. R. Gestro.

Paussili Latreille, Gen. Crust. et Ins. III, 1807, p. 1: Consid. gen.

1810, p. 225.

Paussides Leach in Brewster, Edinb. Encycl. IX, 1815, pars I. —
Lacordaire, Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 1.

Paussidae Westwood, Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XYI, 1838. p. 69;
Arcana Ent. II, 1843—1845, p. 1, 37, 73, 161, t. 49, 50, 58, 68,

88—94; Thes. Entom. Oxon., 1874, p. 72—96, t. 15—19. —
Burmeister, Mag. Zool. 1841, nr. 76. p. 15, flg.; Ann. Soc. Ent.

Fr. X, 1841, Bull. p. XXXI—XXXIII. — Jacquelin du Tai,

Gen. Col. d'Eur. I, 1856, p. 125. — Saulcy, Bull. Soc. Hist.

Nat. Moselle XIU, 1874, p. 9—19. — Raffray, Nouv. Aren. Mus.
Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 307—359, t. 15—19; (2) IX, 1886,

p. 1—52; (3) IV, 1892, p. 91—102, t. 13. — Wasmann, Not.

Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 1—82, 110, t. 1—6. — Desneux,
Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905. p. 1— 34, t. 1— 2. —
Shiraki (On Paussidae) Dobutsugaku Zasshi. Tokyo 1907, p.
168-175.

Kataloge: Gemminger und Harold, Cat. Col. II, 1868, p. 700—706. —
Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales, X, 1885, p. 638—642 (Australien).
— Raffray, Nouv. Arch. Mus. (2) LX, 1886, p. 35—46. — Atkinson,
Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LLX, 1890, p. 159—163 (Ostindien). — Was-
mann, Krit, Verz. myrm. u. term. Artbrop. 1894, p. 111—121. —
Peringuey, Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 3—42 (Südafrika). -
Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 52—54 (Madagascar). — Gestro,
Ann. Mus. Genova, XL, 1901, p. 827—850. — Desneux, Genera Ins.

(Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 6—29.

Biologie: Afzelius, Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. IV, 1798, p. 243—275. —
Boyes, Journ. Asiat. Soc. Bengal (2) I, 1843, p. 421—437; Ann. Mag.
Nat. Hist, XVn, 1846, p. 88. — Westwood, Arcana Ent, II, 1843—45,
p. 3, 166, 182; Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) II, 1852. p. 86; Thes. Ent,
Oxon. 1874, p 72, 73. — Benson, Calc. Journ. Nat. Hist. VI, nr. 24,

1846, p. 459—470; Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. V, 1847—49, p. 30. —
Erichson, Archiv Naturg. XIII, I, 1847, p. 275—278. — Gueinzius,
Stett. Ent. Zeit. XII, 1851, p. 227—229; Proc. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) I,

1851, p. 105—107; (2) V, 1858—59, p. 2—3. — Plant, Proc. Ent. Soc.
Lond. (2) III, 1854—56, p. 121. — Rosenhauer, Thiere Andal. 1856,

p. 64. — Kiesenwetter, Berl. Ent. Zeitschr. 1865, p. 381. — Trimen,
Proc. Ent, Soc. Lond. 1870, p. 3—4. — Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Sne.

N. S. Wales II, 1873, p. 337-353. — Raffray, Pet. Nouv. Ent. 1874,
nr. 94, p. 376; Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, p. 1—13. —
Dohrn. Stett, Ent, Zeit. XXXVII. 1876. p. 333—336; Journ. Mus.
Godeflr. XII, 1876, p. 48—55; Stett. Ent. Zeit. XLVII, 1886. p. 120. -
Reitter. Verb. zool. -bot. Ges. Wien XXIX. 1879, p. 543—546. —
Peringuey, Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1883, p. 133—138: Trans. S. Afr.



Pars 5 Protopaussus. — Homopterus. 5

Phil. Soc. III, 1883—85, p. 74; IV, 1886-88, p. 67. — Proc. Ent.

Soc. Lond. 1886, p. 34. — Loman, Tijdschr. Ned. Dierk. Vereen. (2)

T 1887, p. 106—108. — Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XXVI, 1888, p. 96;

XXXII, 1893, p. 705—709. — Bmery, Biol. Centralbl. IX, 1889—90,

p. 23—28. — Forel. Grandid. ffist. Madag. XX, 2«- part., 1891, p. 231. -
Xambeu, Ann. Soc. Linn. Lyon 1892, p. 137. — Wasmann, Tijdschr.

v. Ent. XXXIII, 1890, p. 42—52; Mitt. Schweiz. Ent. Ges. VIII, 1892,

p. 355; Krit. Verz. myrm. u. term. Arthrop., 1894, p. 111—121; Not.

Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 33-52, t. 3—4; XXV, 1904, p. 1—82; Biol.

Centralbl. XXIII, 1903, p. 232—248; Die rnod. Biol. u. die Entwick.,

1904; Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 147—153, t. 1 ; p. 561—566. —
Keller, Zool. Anzeig. 1892, p. 137—143. — Wroughton, Journ. Bombay
Nat. Hist. Soc. VII, 1892, pt. I, p. 20. — Escherich, Zool. Jahrb. Syst.

XII, 1898, p. 27—70, t. V; Verh. zool. -bot. Ges. Wien XLIX, 1899,

p. 27«, 283; Verh. Ver. Karlsr. XIII, 1900, p. 103. — Francois, Bull.

Soc. Ent. Fr. 1899, p. 234. — Peyerimhoff, Rev. d'Ent. XVIII, 1899,

p. 60. — Desneux, Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 6. —
Böving, Vid. Medd. nat. Foren. 19Ö7, p. 109, t. 2.

I. Protopaussinae.

Protopaussini Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XXXII, 1892, p. 707. —
Desneux, Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 6.

Protopaussus Grestro.

Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XXXII, 1892, p. 706. — Wasman, Not. Leyd.

Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 4. — Desneux, Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae,

1905, p. 6.

Feae Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XXXII, 1892, p. 707, fig. — Birma

Fea, Ann. Mus. Genova XXXVII, 1897, p. 584,

f. 24. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae,

1905, p. 7, t. 1, f. 1, la.

Walkeri Waterh. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1897, p. 391, fig. China

II. Cerapterinae.

Cerapterini Raffray, Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885,

p. 335. — Desneux, Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 7.

Homopterus Westw.

Cerapterus subgen. Homopterus Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc.

Lond. XVIII, 1841, p. 584; Arcan. Ent. II, 1845, p. 9.

Homopterus Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 10. — Raffray, Nouv.

Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 335. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.

Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 5. — Desn. Generains. (Wytsman^ Paussidae,

1905, p. 8.

Neopaussus Thoms. Mus. Scient. II, 1860, p. 68.

aequatoriensis Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 33, Ecuador

t. 3, f. 1, la.

brasiliensis Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVIII, 1841, Brasilien

p. 584, t. 39, f. C. a— n; Arcana Ent, II, 1845,



Honiopterus. — Cerapterus. Pars 5

p. 9, t. 50, f. 2. — Raffr. Nouv. Archiv. Mus.
Paris (2) VIII, 1885, t. 17, f. 4—6. — Desn.

Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 8,

t, 1, f. 2, 3, 3 a.

Cerapterus Swed.

Swederus, Kongl. Vet. Akad. Handl. IX, 1788, p. 203. — Westw. Arcana
Ent. II, 1845, p. 6. — Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 9. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch.
Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 336. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 6; Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, 563. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman),
Paussidae, 1905, p. 8.

Orthopterus Westw. (Subgenus), Ent. Mag. V, 1838, p. 502.

Euthysoma Thoms. Mus. Scient. II, 1860, p. 68.

eoneolor Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 55. —
Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. LI, 1890, p. 246. —
Kolbe, Käf. Deutsch-Ost-Afr. 1897, p. 84. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 7, 1. 1, f. 1.

Denoiti Wasm. Not, Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 36; Deutsche
Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 562.

Horsfleldi Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833,

p. 672; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 7, t. 49, f. 2. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1891,

p. 159. — Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XL, 1901,

p. 820. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussi-
dae, 1905, p. 10, t. 1, f. 4.

quadrhnaculatus Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond.
XVIII, 1841, p. 583; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 7,

t, 49, f. 3 ; Loman, Tijdschr. Nederl. Dierk. Ver.

(2) I, 1887, p. 105; Journ. R. Micr. Soc. 1887,
p. 581.

hottentottus Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 297.
laceratus Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. LH, 1891, p. 388. —

Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 74.

Lafertei Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 55;
Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874. p. 74, t. 15, f. 11.

latipes Swed. Kongl. Vet. Akad. Handl. IX, 1788, p. 203,
t. 6, f. 1. — Westw. Arcan. Ent. II, 1845, p. 6,

t. 49, f. 1. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal
LIX, 1891, p. 159.

liberiensis Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XL, 1901, p. 819.
Lafertei Dohrn (nee. Westw.), Stett. Ent. Zeit.

XXXVII, 1876, p. 342; 1. c. XLV. 1884, p. 39;
1. c. LI, 1890, p. 246.

longripennis Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 35.
mollicellus Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. XLI, 1880, p. 151,

1. c. XLVI, 1885, t. f. 11, IIa.
nivrinidonuiii Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 297. —

Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 563.
Smithi Mac Leay, 111. Afr. Annul. 1838. p. 74, t. 4, f. 1.— Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 7, t. 49,

f. 4. — Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. XLV, 1884,
p. 407; 1. c. LI, 1890, p. 246. — Raffr.
Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885, t. 15,
f. 11—17, 30, 31; t. 17. f. 7—10. — Wasm.
Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 147. — Desn.

Natal,

Transvaal,
D.-Ostafrika

Uganda

Java

N'Gami
Südafrika

Westafrika,

Congo
Ceylon,

Bengal

Liberia

Tanganjika
Guinea

Njam-Njam



Pars 5 Cerapterus. — Arthropterus.

Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, t. 1,

f. 5—5 a.

concolor var. Schaum, Archiv Naturgesch. II,

1850, p. 169.

Stälii Westw., Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 73, t. 15, f. 10.

Stnhlmanni Kolbe, Stett. Ent. Zeit. LVI, 1895, p. 351;
Käf. Deutsch-Ostafrikas, 1897, p. 85.

trinitatis Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 296; Käf.

Deutsch-Ostafrik., 1897, p. 85.

15

Afrika
Zanzibar

D.-Ostafrika

Megalopaussus Lea.

Lea, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales XXXI, 1906, p. 217.

amplipennis Lea, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales XXXI, Queensland
1906, p. 217, t. 18, f. 5.

Arthropterus Mac Leay.

Cerapterus subgen. Arthropterus Mac Leay, in Smith, 111. Afr.

Annul. 1838, p. 75. — Westw. Arcana Ent. H, 1845, p. 7.

Cerapterus Latreille, Gen. Crust. et Ins. III, 1807, p. 4.

Arthropterus Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N.S.Wales II, 1873,

p. 337. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII. 1885, p. 337. —
Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 9. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 6. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 10.

Phymatopterus Westw. (subgenus) Ent. Mag. V, 1838, p. 503;
Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 9.

Adelaidae Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, S.-Australien
1873, p. 347. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 638.
angulatus Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N.S.Wales II, Queensland

1873. p. 346. — Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XX,
1884, p. 303. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc.
N. S. Wales X, 1885, p. 638.

Melbournii Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 77, Melbourne
t. 15, f. 5. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 640. — Wasm., Deutsche
Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 152.

angnlicornis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, Queensland
1873, p. 342. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 638.
bisinuatus Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, N. S. Wales

1873, p. 341. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 638.
brevicollis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II,

1873, p. 351. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 638.
brevis Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 101:

Ann. Nat. Hist. VII, 1851, p. 491; Thes. Ent.
Oxon. 1874, p. 76, t. 15, f. 6. — Masters, Proc.
Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X, 1885, p. 638. — Raffr.
Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885. t. 15,
f. 1; t. 16, f. 21; t. 17, f. 11—13. — Wasm.,
Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 153.



8 Arthropterus.

cylindricollis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II,

1873, p. 340. - Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 638.

cylindrieus Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.Wales X, 1885
p. 638.

subcij/indricas Westw., Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874,
p. 76, t. 15, f. 2.

attenuatus Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XL, 1901
p. 829.

darlingensis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II,

1873, p. 349. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 638.

demidatus Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 56;
Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 76, t. 15, f. 1. —
Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XX, 1884, p. 304. —
Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc.N.S.WalesX, 1885, p.639.

angusticornis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S.

Wales II, 1873, p. 154. — Masters, Proc. Linn.
Soc. N. S. Wales X, 1885, p. 638.

depressns Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II,

1873, p. 350. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 639.

distinctus Thoms., Mus. Scient. II, 1860, p. 69.

Mac Leayi Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) II,

1852, p. 95, t. 10, f. 7. — Masters, Proc. Linn.
Soc. N. S. Wales X, 1885, p. 642.

elongatulus Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II,

1873, p. 154. — Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874,

p. 79. — Masters, Proc. Lina. Soc. N. S. Wales X,
1885, p. 639.

Feae Gestro, Bull. Soc. Ent. It. XXXIV, 1902, p. 33. —
Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman) Paussidae, 1905,

p. 10, t. 1, f. 7.

foveieollis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II,

1873, p. 347. — xMasters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 639.

loveipennis Blackb., Trans. Roy. Soc. S.-Austr. XV, 1892,

p. 24.

hirtus Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, 1873,

p. 349. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc, N. S.Wales X,
1885, p. 639.

Hopei Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 8, t. 50, f. 5. —
Masters, Proc, Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X, 1885,

p. 639. — Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907.

p. 153.

Howittensis Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X,
1885, p. 639.

llowittii Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 77,
t. 15, f. 4.

llowittii Mac Leay. Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, 187:5,

p. 351. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X,

1885, p. 639.
humeralis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II,

1873, p. 344. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 639.
Kiugii Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, 1873.

p. 154. — Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 78.
Kirbyi Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. {S') I, 1864, Proc.

p. 189. - Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 79, t. 16, f. I.

Pars 5

Queensland

Australien

N. S. Wales

Queensland

N. S. Wales

Australien

Queensland

Ins. Principe

N. S. Wales

S. -Australien

N. S. Wales

Adelaide

Victoria

N. S. Wales

Queensland

Natal



Pars 5 Arthropterus.

latipennis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, S.-Australien

1873, p. 352. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 639.

Ma<* Leayi Donov. Ins. Nov. Holl., t. 3. - - Latr. Gen. N. S. Wales
Crust. et Ins. III, 1807, p. 4. — Westw. Arcana
Ent. II, 1845, p. 8, t. 50, f. 4. — Masters, Proc.

Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X, 1885, p. 639.

Mastersii Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, 1873, Queensland

p. 153. — Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 78.

- Masters. Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X,

1885, p. 640.

moiitanus Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, N. S. Wales
1873, p. 343. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 640.

liigTicornis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, Queensland

1873, p. 343. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 640.

occideiitalis Blackb. Trans. Roy. Soc. S.-Austrai. XV, W.-Austral.

1892, p. 25.

Odewahnii Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales IT, S.-Australien

1873, p. 348. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 640.

ovicollis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, 1873,

p.345. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X,

1885, p. 640.

pallidus Raft'r. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, p. 6, Abessinien

14 u. 37; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. i9, f. 2.

parallelocerus Westw., Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, Australien

p. 100; Ann. Nat. Hist. VII, 1851, p. 491; Thes.

Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 77, t. 15, f. 9. — Masters,

Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X, 1885, p. 640.

piceus Westw. Ent. Mag-. V, 1838, p. 503; Arcana Ent. II,

1845, p. 9, t. 50, f. 3. — Lac. Gen. Col. Atl.

t. 14, f. 1. — Raft'r. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2)

VIII, 1885, t. 16, f. 4, 5.

picipes Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, 1873, N. S. Wales
p.343. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S. Wales X,

1885, p. 640.

politus Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, 1873,

p.352. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X,

1885, p. 640.

puiictatissimus Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon., 1874, p. 75, Adelaide

t. 15, f. 3. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 640.

puiietieollis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, N. S. Wales

1873, p. 347. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 640.

quadricollis Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon., 1874, p. 75, t. 15, Adelaide

f. 8. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X,

1885, p. 640.

Puverinae Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, N. S. Wales

1873, p. 34*2. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 641.

rockhamptoneusis Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales Queensland

II, 1873, p. 350. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N. S. Wales X, 1885, p. 641.

scutellaris Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, N. S. Wales

1873, p. 348. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 641.



10 Arthropterus. — Pleuropterus. Pars 5

senegalensis Oestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XL, 1901, p. 820. Senegal
pallidus Raffr. (partim) Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris

(2) IX, 1886, p. 15.

snbampliatns Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, N. S. Wales
1873, p. 344. — Masters, Proc Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X. 1885, p. 641.

subeylindricns Mac Lav. Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, „

1873. p. 346. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885, p. 641.

subsulcatus Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, S.-W.-
p. 56. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X, Australien
1885, p. 641.

Tumeri Mac Leav, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, 1873, N. S Wales
p. 349. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S. Wales X,
1885, p. 641.

TVaterhousei Mac Leav. Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S.Wales II, S.- Australien
1873. p. 341. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

Wales X, 1885. p. 641.

Westwoodii Mac Leay, Trans. Ent, Soc. N. S. Wales II, Queensland
1873, p. 153. — Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874,
p. 78. — Masters, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.Wales X,
1885, p. 641.

Wilsoni Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 56. — Adelaide
Thes. Ent, Oxon. 1874, p. 75, t. 15, f. 7. —
Musters. Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales X, 1885,
p. 641. — Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907,
p. 152.

Wyanamattae Mac Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, N. S. Wales
1873, p. 345. — Masters. Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

AVales X, 1885, p. 641.

51

Pleuropterus Westw.

Cerapterus, subgen. Pleuropterus Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc.
Lond. XVIII, 1841. p. 585; Arcana Ent. II. 1845, p. 9.

Pleuropterus Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 10. — Raffr. Nouv.
Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 338. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.
Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 7. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wvtsman),
Paussidae, 1905, p. 12.

Heteropaussus Thoms. Mus. Scient. II, 1860, p. 70.

AUardi Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, p. 15
u. 37; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 19. f. 1. — Wasm.
Not, Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 13.

alternans Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 185»», p. 56;
Thes. Ent, Oxon. 1874, t, 16, f. 2. — Wasm.
Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 12.

Iireviroruis Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 10
u. 14, t. 1, f. 3.

fardonii Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XL, 1901, p. 822, f.3. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 14. —
Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905,
p. 13, t, 1, f. 9.

Westermanni Wasm. (nee Westw.), Not. Leyd.
Mus. XXV. 1904, p. 11. 14 u. 110. t. 1, f. 4.

Oohrnii Rits.Tijdschr. v.Eiit.XIX. 1875, p. 58, fig.a -b. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 11, t, 2,

Senegal

Mossambique,
Natal

D.-Ostafrika

Beng-al

Consro



Pars 5 Pleuropterus. — Pentaplatarthrus. 11

f. 1. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae,

1905, p. 13, t. 1, f. 10. — Wasm. Deutsche Ent.

Zeitschr. 1907, p. 150, t. 1, f. 3, 4.

flavolineatus Kraatz, Deutsche Ent, Zeitschr. 1899, p. 143.

— Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 13.

hastatus Westw. Proc. Soc. Linn. Lond. II, 1 850, p. 57 ; Thes.

Ent. Oxon. 1874, t. 16, f. 3. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.

Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 11 u. 13, t. 1, f. 2.

laticornis Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 298; Käf.

Deutsch- Ost -Afr. 1897, p. 85. — Wasm. Not.

Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 13.

Oberthüri Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 9 u. 14.

taprobanensis Gestro, Ann. Mus. GenovaXL, 1901, p. 821,

f. 2. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 14.

Wes t ermannt Raffr. (nee Westw.), Nouv. Arch.

Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885, t, 15, f. 4, 5, 34, 35;

t. 17, f. 1, 14-16.

Westermaniii Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVIII, 1841,

p. 585; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 9, t. 50, f. 1. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Beng. LLX, 1890,

p. 159. — Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XL, 1901,

p. 822, f. 1. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 14.

11

Ostafrika

Natal,

Mossambique

D.-Ostafrika

Victoria

Nyanza
Ceylon

Malacca,
Java

Pentaplatarthrus Westw.

Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, p. 616; Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 38. — Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 11. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris

(2) VIII, 1885, p. 339. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 14. —
Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 13, f. 3, p. 14.

Bottegi Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XXXV, 1895, p. 298,

fig. p. 299. — Kolbe, Käf. Deutsch-Ost-Afr. 1897,

p. 85. — Desn. Generains. (Wytsman), Paussidae,

1905, p. 14, t. 1, f. 12.

Gestroi Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 90; Käf. Deutsch-

Ost-Afr. 1897, p. 85. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus.

XXV, 1904, p. 15.

Benniqsenii Kraatz, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1896,

p. 88.

Le Rotji Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XVIII, 1896,

p. 78 u. 80.

natalensis Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 57. —
Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 299. — Wasm.
Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 15 u. 75, t. 2,

f. 2.

paussoides Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833,

p. 619, t, 33, f. 1 ; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 38,

t. 58, f. 2. — Lac. Gen. Col. Atlas, t. 14, f. 2. —
Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885,

t, 15, f. 2, 3; t. 16, f. 1—3; t. 17, f. 17—21;
1. c. (3) IV, 1892, p. 91, t. 13. — Kolbe, Ent.

Nachr. XXII, 1896. p. 298. — Wasm. Not,

Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 15 u. 75. — Desn.

Somali

D.-Ostafrika

Natal

Capland,
Natal,

Transvaal



12 Pentaplatarthrus. — Merismoderus. Pars 5

Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, t, 1,

f. 13.

Van Damii v. d. Poll, Not, Leyd. Mus. VIII, 1886, p. 228. — Orange
Kolbe. Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 299.

III. Paussinae.

Paussini Kaffray, Nouv. Arcb. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 335. —
Desneux, Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 14.

Ceratoclerus "Westw.

Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XIX, 1842, p. 51; Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 37. - Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 10. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus.
Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 340. - Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 16. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 16.

Andrewosi Desn. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLIX, 1905, p. 194. Nilgiri

bifastiatus Kollar, Ann. Wien. Mus. I, 1836, p. 336, Ostindien
t. 31, f. 7 a, b. — Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc.
Lond. II, 1838, p. 91, t. 10, f. 3; Trans. Linn.
Soc. Lond. XIX, 1842, p. 52; Arcana Ent. II.

1845. p. 37. t. 58, f. 1; Tbes. Ent. Oxon., 1874,

p. 80. — Raffr. Nouv. Arcb. Mus. Paris (2)
VIII, 1885. t. 15, f. 6; t. 17, f. 22—24. —
Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1895, p. 44. —
Atkinson, .Tourn. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 160. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman),
Paussidae. 1905, p. 16, t. 1, f. 15, 15 a.

Oberthürii Oestro. Ann. Mus. Genova XL. 1901, p. 823. — ,

Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman). Paussidae, 1905,

p. 16, t. 1, f. 14.

üerisnioderus Westw.

Ceratoderus subgen. Merismoderus Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc.
Lond. IV, 1845, Proc. p. 130; 1. c. V, 1847, p. 23.

Merismoderus Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 11. — Raffr. Nouv.
Anh. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 341. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.
Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 16. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wvtsman),
Paussidae, 1905. p. 16.

Melanospilus Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. IV. 1845, Proc. p. 130. —
Harold, Col. Hefte IV. 1868, p. 101.

Bensoni Westw. Trans. Ent, Soc. Lond. IV, 1845, Proc. Bengal
p. 130; 1. c. V, 1847, p. 23. t. 2, f. 2; Cab.
Orient. Ent. p. 84, t. 41. f. 4; Thes. Ent.
Oxon., p. 80, t. 18, f. 1. — Benson, Calc. Journ.
Nat. Hist. VI, 1846, p. 46(5. 47v. — Atkinson,
Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, li>90, p. 160. —
Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885,
t. 17, f. 25—27. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wyts-
man), Paussidae. 1905. p. 17, t. 1, f. 16. 16a.
16b.

hamatieornis v. d. Poll. Not Leyd. Mus. Xll, 1390. p. 1. Sumatra



Pars 5 Lebioderus. — Platyrhopalus. 13

liebioderus» Westw.

Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. II, 1838, p. 93; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 39. —
Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 12. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII,

1885, p. 343. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 17. — Desn.

Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 17, f. 4.

Candezei Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. XLIX, 1888, p. 243. Borneo

fioryi Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. II, 1838, p. 94, Java

t. 9, f. 8; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 39, t. 58,

f. 3. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII,

1885, t. 15, f. 7, 8; t. 17, f. 28—32. — Atkin-

son, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 160. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 17, t. 3,

f. 1. — Desn. Generains. (Wytsman), Paussidae,

1905, p. 18, t. 1, f. 17, 17a.

javanus Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. LH, 1891, p. 236.

Percheronii Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon., 1874, p. 80, t. 17, Malay.

f. 3. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, Archipel

1890, p. 160.

Ritsemae Gestro, Not. Leyd. Mus. XXIII, 1901, p. 15. Sumatra

Euplatyrnopalus Desneux.

Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 18.

Platyrhopalus Westw. et auct.

aplnstrifer Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, Bengal

p. 664, t. 33, f. 51 ; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 163,

t. 88, f. 3. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal
LIX, 1890, p. 160. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus.
XXV, 1904, p. 21, fig. a, p. 22. — Desn. Genera
Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 18, t. 1, f. 18.

armicornis Fairm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XVIII, 1896, p. 81. Sumatra
macrophyllus v. d. Poll, Not. Leyd. Mus. XII, 1890, p. 3. Java
vexillifer Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 82, t. 17, Penang

f. 4. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX,

1890, p. 161. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 21, fig. h, p. 22, t. 3, f. 4.

Platyrhopalus Westw.

Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, p. 654; Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 73. — Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854, p. 13. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus.
Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 344. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 17. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 18.

acntidens Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, Ostindien

p. 661, t, 33, f. 50; Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 79. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX,
1890, p. 160.

angnstus Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. II, 1S38, p. 92,

t. 10, f. 6; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 78, t. 68,

f. 3. — Boys, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal XII, 1843,

p. 421. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal
LIX, 1890, p. 160.



14 Platyrhopalus. — Platyrhopalopsis. Pars 5

suturalis Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 161,

190. t. 88, f. la. — Boys, Journ. As. Soc.

Bengal XII, 1843, p. 427, f. 2. — Atkinson,

Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 160.

var. major Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 20.

benevolus Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. LH, 1891, p. 387. BahrelAbiad
Cardoni Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 19. Bengal
Castelnaudii Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 96. — Siam

Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 160.

Comotti Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XVIII, 1882, p. 311, Birma
fig. ; 1. c. XXVI, 1888, p. 96, fig. — Atkinson,

Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 160.

Davidis Fairm. Naturaliste VIII, 1886, p. 224; Ann. Soc. China
Ent. Fr. (6) VI, 1886, p. 317. — Atkinson,

• Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 160.

denticornis Donov. Ins. Ind. I, 1800, t. 5, f. 1. — Rees, Ostindien
Encycl. Entom. t. 8, f. 10. — Westw. Trans.

Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, p. 657, t. 33,

f. 43—48; 1. c. XIX, 1841, p. 50; Arcana Ent,

II, 1845, p. 77, t. 68, f. 1. — Burmeist. Mag.
Zool. 1841, Ins. t. 76, f. 2. — Lac. Gen. Col.

Atl. t. 14, f. 3. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc.

Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 161. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.
Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 19, t. 3, f. 2.

var. denticornis Illig. Mag. III, 1804, p. 113, nota. —
Gyll. Schönk. Syn. Ins. I, 3, App. 1817, p. 14,

t. 6, f. la, b.

var. unicolor Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI,
1833, p. 659, t. 33, f. 49; 1. c. XIX, 1841,

p. 50.

interinedius Benson, Calc. Journ. Nat. Hist. VI, 1846, „

p. 465. — Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. V,

1847, p. 25. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc.

Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 161.

irregularis Rits. Not Leyd. Mus. II, 1880, p. 249. — Java
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 161 .— Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae,

1905, p. 19, t. 2, f. 19.

paussoides Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 20, Ostindien

t. 3 f 3
Simonis Dobr'n, ' Stett. Ent. Zeit. XLVII, 1886, p. 120. — China

Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 161.

Westwoodii Saunders, Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. II, 1835, Ostindien

p. 84, t. 10, f. 5, a— e. — Westw. Trans. Linn.

Soc. Lond. XIX, 1842, p. 51; Arcana Ent. II,

1845, p. 78, t. 68. f. 2. — Atkinson, Journ.

As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 161.

13

Platyrhopalopsis Desn.

Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 20.

Platyrhopalu.s Westw. et auct.

Mellyi Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, p. 685; Ostindien
Trans. Ent, Soc. Lond. II, 1838, p. 91, t. 10,



Pars 5 Platyrhopalopsis. — Paussus. 15

f. 4; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 162, t. 88, f. 2;

Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 82, t. 18, f. 2, a—c. —
Guer. Icon. Regn. Anim. Ins. 1829—38, t. XL,

f. 11. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII,

1885, t. 15, f. 29; t. 17, f. 33—37. — Atkinson,

Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 161. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 18. —
Desn. Genera Ins. (Wystman), Paussidae, 1905,

p. 20, t. 2, f. '20, 20 a, 20 b.

Pictetii Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon., 1874, p. 82, t. 18, Siam,

f. 3, a—c. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal Cochinchina,

LIX, 1890, p. 161. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. Birma

XXV, 1904, p. 18; Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr.

1907, p. 153.

Paussomorphus Raffr.

Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 342. — Wasin. Not. Leyd.

Mus XXV, 1904, p. 22. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman) , Paussidae,

1905, p. 20.

Paussus Westw. et auct.

Chevrolati Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) II, 1852, Abessinien

p. 93; Thes. Ent. Oxon., 1874, p. 86, t. 17,

f. 5. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII,

1885, p. 343, t. 16, f. 14—16; t. 18, f. 1—4;
1. c. IX, 1886, p. 6, 38. — Desn. Genera Ins.

(Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 21, t, 2, f. 21,

21a, 21b.

Paussus L.

Linne, Bigae insect. 1775, p. 7. — Latr. Gen. Crust. et Ins. III, 1807,

p. 1. — Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 164. — Lac. Gen. Col. II, 1854,

p. 14. — Jacquel. du Val, Gen. Col. d'Eur. I, 1856, p. 126. — Saulcy,

Bull. Soc. Hist. Nat. Mos. XIII, 1874, p. 9. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus.

Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 34ö. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 23. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 21, f. 5.

abyssinicus Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, Abessinien

p. 7. 16; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 3—5.
acuminicoxis Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 89. Togo
adinventus Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. XLIX, 1888, p. 393. D.-O.-Afrika

aethiops Blanch. in Cuv. Regne Anim. ed. Crochard. Ins. Nubien,

t. 61, f. 8. — Westw. Arcan. Ent. II, 1845, Sudan

p. 186, t. 93, f. 6. — Bedel, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr.

1900, p. 279.

Thomson i Reiche in Thoms. Mus. Scient. II, 1860,

p. 23, t. 9, f. 1.

afflnis Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. XVI, 1833, p. 646, t. 33, Ostindien?

f. 36, 37; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 188, t. 94,

f. 2. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX,

1890, p. 161. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 33.

Afzelii Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2), III, 1855, p. 82. Natal



16 Paussus. Pars 5

Aldrovandii Gestro. Ann. Mus. Genova XL, 1901, p. 824. — Capland,

Wasm. Not. Leycl. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 40. Natal
Plinii Raffr. (nee Thoms.), Nouv. Arch. Mus.

Paris (2) IX, 1886. p. 19, 42; 1. c. VIII, 1885,

t. 19, f. 17.

Amlreae Rits. Not. Leyd. Mus. I, 1879, p. 44. — Atkinson, Java
Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 161. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV. 1904, p. 49, 70.

Antinorii Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XVI, 1881, p. 658; Schoa
1. c. XXXV, 1895, p. 801, fig. — Fairni. Ann.
Soc. Ent, Belg. XXXVII, 1893, p. 14.

aral)k'iis Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, Arabien
p. 17, 41; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 6, 8. —
Bedel, Bull. Soc, Ent, Fr. 1900, p. 279.

arduns Pering. Trans. Ent, Soc. Lond. 1896, p. 149; Trans. Zambesia
S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 24, t. 12, f. 8:

t. 13, f. 6.

ArMoteiis Thoms. Arch. Ent, I, 1857, p. 403, t. 21, Natal,

f. 2. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, Abessinien
1886, p. 7, 18.

armatjis Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, Senegal
p. 645, t. 33, f. 62—64; Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 185, t. 93, f. 1. — Bedel, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr.

1900, p. 279. — Wasm. Not, Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 34.

cornutus Chevr. cf- Mag. Zool. Cl. IX, 1832, t. 49,

f. 1 a, 2 a.

curvicornis Chevr. Rev. Zool. 1838, p. 21. —
Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. II, 1838, p. 89,

t. 10, f. 1.

armicollis Fairm. Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXVIII, 1899, p. 181. — Madagascar
Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 52. —
Des«. Gen. Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae 1905,

d 22 t 2 f 25
aspernlus Fairm. Bull. Soc. Ent, Fr. LXVII, 1898, p. 271. -

Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 52. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 43.

Assmiitlii Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 47, 58, Ostindien

t. 6, f. 4.

Audouinii Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. (2) II, 1852, p. 92; West-Afrika
Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 91, t. 17, f. 8.

aureofimbriatus Wasm. Not, Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, Niger

p. 48, 61, t. 6, f. 5.

australis Blackb. Trans. Roy. Soc. S. Austr. XIV, 1891, p.68. Queensland

Barkeri Pering. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1896, p. 152; Natal
Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 37. t, 12,

f. 5; t. 13, f. 13.

Rcmiigseni Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 561, D.-Ostafrika

f. 1, la.

bioolor Raffr. Nouv. Arch. ^lus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, p. 22, Andamanen
45; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 25. — Atkinson,
Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 161.

bituberculatus Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 89. Togo

Bohemani Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) III, 1855, Natal,

p. 83; Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 93, t. 18, f. 9. — Rhodesia
Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 565.

Bowringii Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 58; Hongkong
Thes. Ent, Oxon. 1874, p. 89, t. 16, f. 9. —



Pars 5 Paussus. 17

Atkinson, Journ. Ac. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 162.

Boysi Westw. Arcana Ent. II, p. 177, t. 92, f. 2; t. 90, Bengal
f. 6. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX,

1890, p. 162. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 43, 54, t. 5, f. 2.

Braunsi Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 39. Capland
Burchelliamis Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1869, Süd-Afrika

p. 319; Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874. p. 92, t, 17,

f. 10. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 45.

Burmeisteri Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. II, 1838, Capland

p. 86, t, 9, f. 3; Arcana Ent, IL 1845, p. 171,

t. 89, f. 2. — Pering. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond.

1883, p. 138. — Wasm. Not, Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 42.

Cardoni Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 47, 57, Bengal
t. 5, f. 6.

centnrio Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit, XLIII, 1882, p. 106; Tanganjika
1. c. XLVI, 1885, t. f. 8, 8 a. — Kolbe, Käf.

Deutsch-Ost-Afrik. 1897, p. 85.

eephalotes Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, Arabien

p. 20, 42; 1. c VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 19, 20.

eerambyx Wasm. Not, Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 39, 51, Congo
t. 4, f. 3.

cervinus Kraatz, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1892, p. 8. — Madagascar
Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 53. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 39.

cilipes Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 185. t. 93, f. 3. — Sierra Leone,
Bedel, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1900, p. 279. — Wasm. D.-Ostafrika

Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 35; Deutsche
Ent, Zeitschr. 1907, p. 147, 566.

cochlearius Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. II, 1838, Capland

p. 88, t. 9, f. 6; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 183,

t. 91, f. 3. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 45. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman),
Paussidae 1905, p. 23, t. 2, f. 27.

coguatus Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XIX, 1842, Bengal

p. 49; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 189, t. 94, f. 3. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1 890, p. 1 62.

eomptus Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil Soc. XI, 1898, p. 378. Südafrika

conciimns Pering. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1896, p. 150. Zambesia
C'onradti Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 89: Käf. D.-Ostafrika

Deutsch-Ost-Afrik. 1897, p. 86.

eomutus Chevr. Mag. Zool. 1832, Ins. t. 49, f. 1, 2. — Senegal

Reiche in Thoms. Mus. Scient. II, 1860, p.23. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 34.

dentifrons Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI,

1833, p. 662, t. 33, f. 63—70; Arcana Ent. II,

1845, p. 186, t. 93, f. 4.

crenaticornis Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, Abessinien

p. 10, 30; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 15, f. 24, 25; t. 18,

f. 5—8; t. 19, f. 29.

eneullatns Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 59; Natal,

Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 93, t. 18, f. 6. — Capland
Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885,

t. 15, f. 28; t. 16, f. 26; t. 18, f. 19—21. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 45.

eultratus Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 59; Natal

The*. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 86, t. 19, f. 1. —



18 Paussus. Pars

Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886,

p 19 42; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 18, f. 35-38;

t. 19, f. 18. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904,' p. 40.

Plinii Thoins. Arch. Ent, I, 1857, p. 403, t. 21, f. 3.

Curtisii Westw. Proc. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1864, p. 190; Thes.

Ent, Oxon. 1874, p. 85, t. 18, f. 11. — Wasm.
Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 38, t. 3, f. 6.

cyathiger Raffr. Nouv. Aren. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, p. 9,

26: 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 22.

cylindricornis Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. III, 1885,

p. 81, t. 1. f. 2; 1. c. X, 1897, p. 38, t. 13,

f. 1. _ Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 34.

dama Dohrn, Stett. Ent, Zeit. LI, 1890, p. 1. — Alluaud,

Col. reg. inalgache 1900, p. 53. — Wasm. Not.

Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 39, t. 4, f. 4. —
Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905,

p. 23, t, 2, f. 29.

frondosicornis Fairm. Bull. Soc. Ent, Fr. LXVII,

1898, p. 270. — Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache

1900, p. 53.

damariiuis Westw. Thes. Ent, Oxon. 1874, p. 84, t. 17,

f. 9. — Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897,

p. 21. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 76.

Degeeri Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) III, 1855,

p. 82; Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 93, t. 18,

f. 12. — Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X,

1897, p. 35.

denticulatus Westw. Arcana Ent, II, 1845, p. 179, t. 92,

f. 1; t. 90, f. 17; Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 88,

t. 16, f. 12. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal

LIX, 1890, p. 162. — Wasm. Not, Leyd. Mus.

XXV, 1904, p. 47, 55, t. 6, f. 1.

dissidens Pering. Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXVII, 1898, p. 184;

Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. XI, 1898, p. 377.

Dohrnii Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) II, 1852, p. 93;

Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 92, t. 17, f. 12. —
Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 22. -
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 76.

elaphns Dohrn, Stett, Ent. Zeit. LI, 1890, p. 1. — Alluaud,

Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 53. — Wasm. Not.

Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 39, t. 2, f. 4. -

Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905,

p. 24, t. 2, f. 28.

elegantulus Fairm. Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1901, p. 94.

Elizabethae Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897,

p. 40a.— Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus XXV, 1904, p 46.

excavatus Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833,

p. 637, t. 33, f. 60—61; Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 182, t. 91. f. 2.

Fairmairei Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886,

p. 9, 21; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 21.

Ca I lax Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. VI, 1892, p. 108;

1. c. X, 1897, p. 24.

Favieri Fairm. Rev. Zool. 1851, p. 527; Ann. Soc. Ent.

Fr. 1852, p. 76, t. 3, f. 4. — Jacqu. du Val,

Gen. Col. d'Eur. I, 1856, p. 126, t. 40, f. 196.

- Saulcy, Bull. Soc. Hist. Nat. Mosel. XIII,

1874, p. 12. — Xambeu, Ann. Soc. Linn. Lyon

Capland
Natal, Mos
sambique

Abessinien

Transvaal,
Bechuana-
land

Madagascar

Damaraland

Natal

Ostindien

Natal

Madagascar

Capland

Senegal

Abessinien

Transvaal

Mittelmeer-

gebiet



Pars 5 Paussus. 19

Madagascar
Somali
Ostindien

Natal,

Abessinien

Madagascar

1892, p. 137. — Escherich, Verh. zool.-bot. Ges.

Wien XLIX, 1899, p. 278. — Bedel, Bull. Soc.

Ent, Fr. 1900, p. 279. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.

Mus. XXV, 1904, f. 35.

Fiehteli Donov. Ins. Ind. t. 4, f. 3. — Rees, Encycl. ßengal

Ent. t. XXVI, t. 8, f. 12. — Westw. Trans.

Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, p. 641, t. 33,

f. 31—33; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 181, t. 90,

f. 5, 8, 9. — Saunders, Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond.

II, p. 83, t. 9, f. 1. — Atkinson, Journ. As.

Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 162. — Wasm. Not.

Leyd. Mus XXV, 1904, p. 47, 55, t. 5, f. 5.

flssifrous Fairm. Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1902, p. 224,

foliicornis Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 566.

fnlvus Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XIX, 1842, p. 47;

Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 175, t. 90, f. 3. -

Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 162.

Germari Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) II, 1852,

p. 94; Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 94, t. 19,

f. 2. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX,

1886, p. 9, 45. — Fauv. Rev. d'Ent. VI, 1887,

p. 209, nota.

novaculatus Pering. Trans. S. Air. Phil. Soc. III,

1885, p. 84, t. 1, f. 6; 1. c. IV, 1886, p. 191.

Grandidieri Pouj. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LX, 1891, Bull,

p. LH; Naturaliste 1893, p. 15, fig. — Wasm.
Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 43, t. 3, f. 7;

1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 40. — Alluaud, Col. reg.

malgache 1900, p. 53.

Sikorai Pouj. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LX, 1891, Bull,

p. XXXVI.
graimlatus Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 58.

— Gerst. Stett. Ent. Zeit. 1867, p. 432. —Westw.
Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 86, t. 19, f. 3. —
Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885,

t. 18, f. 22—25. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus.
XXV, 1904, p. 41.

Hardwickii Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833,

p. 649, t. 33, f. 39, 40; Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 189, t. 94, f. 5. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc.

Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 162. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.

Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 34.

Hearseyanus Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. 1842, p. 133;

Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 189, t. 94, f. 4. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 162. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899,

p. 37, t. 3, f. 3; 1. c. XXV, 1901, p. 33.

subsp. parvicorn is Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, „

p. 33, 76.

hirsutus Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, Abessinien

p. 8, 18; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 9-11. —
Bedel, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1900, p. 279.

Horni Wasm. Zool. Jahrb. Syst. XVII, 1902, p. 154, t. 5, Ceylon

f. 6; Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 34, t. 3, f. 5.

Howa Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. XLII, 1881, p. 91; 1. c. Madagascar
XLIII, 1882, p. 370; 1. c. XLVI, 1885, t.

f. 7, 7 a. — Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXXII,
1903, p. 183. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,

Natal, Cap-
land

Nepal

Ostindien



20 Paussus. Pars 5

1904, p. 44, t. 2, f. 3. — Desn. Genera Ins.

(Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905, p. 24, t. 2, f. 26.

otoas Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886,

p. 45.

hova Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 53.

Humbloti Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886,

p. 21, 43; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 24. —
Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 53. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 46.

Huiiiboldti Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) II, 1852.

p. 90; Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 83, t. 19, f. 11.

Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. IV, 1886, p.

191; 1. c. X, 1897, p. 21, t. 13, f. 8. - Wasm.
Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 35.

Ayresi Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. III, 1885,

p. 83, t. 1, f. 5.

var. laevicornis Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899,

p. 40.

hystrix Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 59;
Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 89, t. 16, f. 5. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 162. — Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907,

p. 153.

hieraus Gerst. Monatsb. Berl. Acad. 1855. p. 268; Peters

Reise 1862, p. 268, t. 15, f. 12. — Westw. Thes.

Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 95, t. 19, f. 5. — Wasm.
Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904. p. 75.

inexpectatus Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXVIII, 1899,

Bull. p. 131; Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLIII, 1899,

p. 515. — Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p.53.

javanus Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 46, t. 4,

f. 10; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 42 u. 69.

Jerdanii Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. V, 1847, p. 26,

t. 2, f. 1; Cab. Orient. Ent. t. 41, f. 5; Thes.

Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 88, t. 18, f. 4. — Atkinson,

Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 162.

.Jousseliiii Guer. Rev. Zool. 1838, p. 21. — Westw. Trans.

Ent. Soc. Lond. II, 1838, p. 90; Arcana Ent. II,

1845, p. 169. — Oliv. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (6)

IE, 1883, p. 196, t. 7, f. 1. — Raffr., Nouv.
Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, p. 32 u. 46. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 162. — Gestro, Ann. Mus. Civ. Genova XXXII,
1892, p. 709. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 38 u. 110.

Kannegieteri Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XVIII, 1896, p. 67,

t. 1, f. 2; 1. c. XXI, 1899, p. 47, t. 4, f. 11;

1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 41, 64, 68, 77, t. 4, f. 5. —
Böving, Vid. Medd. nat. Foren. 1907, p. 109,

t. 2 (larva).

Kluprii Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. II, 1838, p. 85,

t. 9, f. 2; Arcana ent. II, 1845, p. 183, t. 91,

f. 4. — Saulcy, Bull. Soc. Hist. Nat. Mos. XIII,

1874, p. 17. — Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X,

1897, p. 32, t. 13, f. 15. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.
Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 41; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 37,
t. 4, f. 1. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman),
Paussidae, 1905, p. 25, t, 2, f. 24.

Madagascar

Natal

Transvaal

Liberia

Hongkong

Mossambique

Madagascar

Java

Ostindien

Birma

Java

Natal
Transvaal
Kilimandjaro



Pars 5 Paussus.

Kohli Wasin. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 150, t. 1,

f. 2, 2 a.

Kraatzi Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 564,

fig. 565.

laetns Gerst. Stett. Ent. Zeit, XXVIII, 1867, p. 430. —
Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885,

t. 15, f. 20, 26; t. 16, f. 6—8; t. 18, f. 16—18;
1. c. (2) IX, 1886, p. 8.

Afzelii Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 90,

t. 17, f. 6.

laevifrons Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833,

p. 661, t. 33, f. 65—67; Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 187, t. 92, f. 4. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus.
XXV, 1904, p. 33.

laticollis Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886,

p. 9. 27; 1. c. (2) VIII, 1885, t. 15, f. 22, 23;
t. 18, f. 32—34; t. 19, f. 26. — Wasm. Not.

Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 50.

Latreillei Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 184, t. 91,

f. 5. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 37.

Le Royi Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 41, t. 3,

f. 5; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 38.

Über Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 39, t. 3, f. 4;

1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 36.

lhieatus Thunb. Act. Holm. 1781, p. 171, t, 3, f. 4. 5. —
Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 188, t. 94, f. 1.

— Pering. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1883, p. 133

;

Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 29, t. 13,

f. 5. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 37.

Liimei Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, p. 634.

t. 33, f. 22; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 170, t. 89,

f. 3. — Pering. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1883,

p. 137; Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 36,

t. 13, f. 18. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV.
1904, p. 72.

Lucasseni Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XVIII, 1896, p. 70,

t. 1, f. 5; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 49, 71, 78.

Ludekingi Vollenh. Stett. Ent. Zeit. XXXHI, 1872, p. 82.

— Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874. p. 95. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 162.
— Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 48, 69.

liianicanus Pering. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1896, p. 149;

Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 25, t. 12,

f. 2; t. 13, f. 4. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus.
XXV, 1904, p. 33, 76.

Marshalli Pering. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1896. p. 153;
Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 39, t. 12,

f. 3: t. 13, f. 11. -- Wasm. Not, Lejd. Mus.
XXV, 1904, p. 50.

luicrocephalus L. Bigae insect. 1775, p. 6, t, 1, f. 6—10. —
Latr. Gen. Crust. et Ins. III, 1807, p. 2. -

Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 169, t. 88, f. 4.

Milne-Edwardsi Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX,

1886, p. 23, 43; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t, 19, f. 23. -

Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900. p. 53. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV. 1904, p. 46.

21

Congo

Madagascar

Abessinien

Senegal

Abessinien

Senegal

Zanzibar

Libei-ia

Capland

Capland

Java

Sumatra

Zambesia,
Transvaal

Natal

W.-Afrika

Madagascar



22 Paussus. Pars 5

mimus Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 22. Transvaal

modus Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. XLV, 1884, p. 45; 1. c. Madagascar
XLVI, 1885, t. f. 9, 9 a. — Alluaud, Col. reg.

malgache 1900, p. 53. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.

Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 45.

Mnrrayi Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. I, 1856. p. 75; Alt-Calabar

Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 92, t. 17, f. 11. —
Murray, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (3) IV, 1859,

p. 353. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 50, 63.

natalis Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. XI, 1898, p. 376, Natal

t. 11, f. 14.

nauceras Benson, Calc. Journ. Nat. Hist. VI, 1846, p. 461. — Bengal

Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. V, 1847, p. 25; Thes.

Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 87, t. 16, f. 8. — Atkinson,

Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 162. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 47, 56,

t. 6, f. 2.

nigrita AVasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 49, 65, 70. Java

niloticns Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 83, t. 19, Nubien
f. 9. __ Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 33.

Oberthüri Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 47, Madagascar
t. 4, f. 12, 12a; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 45. —
Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 53.

Oertzeni Kolbe, Ent. Nachr. XXII, 1896, p. 90; Käf. Kilimandjaro

Deutsch-Ost-Afrik. 1897, p. 86.

Olcesii Fairm. Rev. Zool. 1856, p. 350; Ann. Soc. Ent. Marocco
Fr. (3) VIII, 1860, p. 149, t. 6, f. 9, 9a. —
Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886,

p. 27, nota.

opacus Kraatz, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1892, p. 377. — Madagascar
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 50, t. 3,

f. 13, 13a; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 45. — Alluaud,

Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 53.

paciflcus Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. (2) III, 1855, p. 81; Ceylon

Thes. Ent, Oxon. 1874, p. 88, t. 16, f. 7. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 163.

pallidei'ulvus Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 42, Fr. Congo
t. 3, f. 6; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 40.

[»andaninnus Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 42, Java

64, 69, t. 4, f. 6.

l'arryanus Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. V, 1847, p. 29, Capland,

t. 2, f. 3. — Benson, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (3) Natal

VII, 1861, p. 451». — Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon.

1874, p. 91, t. 17, f. 7.

Pasteuri Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XVIII, 1896, p. 63, Java
t. 1,11; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 39, 68.

penicillatns Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, Abessinien

p. 9, 28; 1. c. (2) VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 27. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 50, 63.

Perrieri F;iirm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXVII, 1898, Bull. Madagascar

I». 270. — Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900,

p. 53.

Perrotl Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899. p. 49, t. 4,

f. 14: 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 45. — Alluaud, Col.

reg. malgache 1900, p. 54.



Pars 5 Paussus. 23

Pierronii Fairm. Naturaliste I, 1880, p. 236; Ann. Soc.

Ent. Fr. (5) X, 1880, p. 327. t, 11, f. 3.

Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 54.

pilicornis Donov. [ns. Ind. t. 5, f. 4. — Westw. Trans.

Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, p. 643, t. 33, f. 34;

Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 173, t. 89, f. 1. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 163.

Fiochardi Saulcy, Bull. Soc. Hist. Nat. Mos. XIII, 1874,

p. 15.

Pipitzi Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. XLV, 1884, p. 44; 1. c.

XLVI, 1885, t. f. 10, 10a. — Alluaud, Col.

reg. malgache 1900, p. 54.

planicollis Raft'r. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886,

p. 7, 16; 1. c. (2) VIII, 1885, t. 15, f. 33; t. 18,

f. 9—11: t. 19, f. 12—16. — Gestro, Ann. Mus.

Genova XXXV, 1895, p. 301, fig. — Kolbe,

Käf. Deutsch-Ost-Afrik. 1897, p. 86.

plaiiifroiis Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXVIII, 1899, Bull,

p. 315. — Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900,

p. 54.

ploiophorus Benson, Calc. Journ. Nat. Hist. VI, 1846,

p. 463. — Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. V,

1847, p. 25; Thes, Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 87, t. 16,

f. 11. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX,

1890, p. 163. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 48.

phloeopiiorus Gemm. u. Harold, Cat. Col. II, 1868,

p. 705.

politus Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 58;

Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 87, t. 16, f. 10. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 163. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 47, 58, 59.

procerus Gerst. Stett. Ent. Zeit. XXVIII, 1867, p. 429. —
Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 83, t. 19,

f 7. — Raft'r. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII,

1885, t. 15, f. 9, 10, 19, 32; t. 16, f. 9—11,

20, 22, 25; t. 17, f. 2; 1. c. (2) IX, 1886, p. 7,

39. _ Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XX\ , 1904,

p. 33.

propinquus Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. IV, 1886,

p. 83; 1. c. X, 1897, p. 23, t. 12, f. 7, t, 13,

f. 7. — Bedel, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1900, p. 279. -
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. 1904, p. 35, 76; Deutsche

Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 566.

quadratidens Wasm. Not, Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 48,

60, 62.

quadricornis Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 43,

t. 4, f. 8; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 48.

Raffrayi Pering. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1896, p. 150;

Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 32, t, 12,

f. 1: t. 13, f. 3.

recticornis Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886,

p. 10, 33; 1. c. (2) VIII, 1885, t. 19, f. 32, 33.

Reichei Thoms. Arcana Nat. 1859, p. 117.

Reitteri Kraatz, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1894, p. 318. -
Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 54.

Madagascar

Bengal

Palästina

Madagascar

Abessinien,

Galla

Madagascar

Ostindien

Abessinien

Transvaal,
Bechuana-
land

Niger

Birma

Natal

Abessinien

Nubien

Madagascar



24 Paussus Pars 5

Ritsemae Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XVIII, 1896, p. 69, t. 1, Java

f. 4; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 49, 67, 70, 77.

subsp. buitenzorqensis Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, „

1904, p.' 49, 67, 70.

ruber Thunb. Act. Holm. 1781, p. 170. — Westw. Arcana Capland
Ent. II, 1845, p. 183, t. 91, f. 1.

rufltarsis Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, Bengal

p. 638, t. 33, f. 25—27; Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 172, t. 89, f. 4. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc.

Bengal LIX, 1890, p. 163. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.

Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 42, 53, t. 5, f. 1.

Baconi Benson, Calc. Journ. Nat. Hist. VI, 1846,

p. 459. - Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. V,

1847, p. 24.

rugiceps Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. rV, 1886, p. 82, Transvaal

t. 1, f. 4; 1. c. X, 1897, p. 35, t. 13, f. 9.

rugosus Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, p. 9, Abessinien

29; 1. c. (2) VIII. 1885, t. 19, 28. — Wasm. Not.

Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 50, 63.

rusticns Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. III, 1885, p. 82; Transvaal
1. c. 1897, p. 24, t. 13, f. 10.

Saharae Bedel, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1900, p. 278. — Wasm. Algerien,

Deutsche Ent. Zeitscbr. 1907, p. 147. Tunesien
cornutus Fairm. Rev. Mag. Zool. (3) VII, 1879. Ägypten

p. 179.

armatus Leprieur, Abeille XXT, 1883, Paussidae,

p. S, nota.

Saundevsii Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XIX, 1842, Ostindien

p. 50; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 190, t. 94, f. 6. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 163.

Scbauinii West. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. (2) II, 1852, p. 94; Natal
Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 94, t. 19, f. 6. —
Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 40.

Sehiödtii Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. L874, p. 85, t. 16, f. 6. — Bengal
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 163.

scyphus Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886, p. 24, Madagaskar
43. — Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 54.

- Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 46.

seinicueullatiis Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, Capland
p. 46, 53.

semilineatus Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 38:

1. c. XXV, 1904, p.*37, 73.

semiruftis Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 45, t. 4, Java
f. 9; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 49, 69.

serieselosus Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 48, Bengal
59, t, 6, f. 3.

sesquisuleatns Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI, 1899, p. 37, Ostindien
t, 8, f. 2; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 33, 50.

äubBp. brevicornis Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, Benga
p. 33, 50.

BetOSns Westw. Proe. Linn. Soc. Lond. II. 1850, p. 60; Guineu,
Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 95, t. 19, f. 4, —
Lac. Gen. Col., Atlas, t. 14, f. 4. — Bedel, Bull.

Soc. Ent. Fr. 1900, p. 279.
Sbuckardi Westw. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. II. 1838, p. 87, Natal

t. ü, f. 4; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 187, t. 92,



Pars Paussus. 25

f. 5. — Ratt'r. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII,

18S5, t. 19, f. 30, 81. — Wasm. Not. Leyd.
Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 38.

siguatipennis Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. III, 1885, Transvaal

p. 83, t. 1, f. 4; Lo. X, 1897, p. 27, t. 13, f. 2.

Sikoramis Dohrn, Stett. Ent. Zeit. LI, 1890, p. 82. — Madagascar
Alluaud, Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 54.

siuiciis Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1850, p. 57;

Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 85, t. 18, f. 10. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 163. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 38, 110.

soleatiis Wasm. Krit. Verz. myrm. u. terra. Arthrop. Ostindien

1894, p. 216; Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904.

p. 43, 54. 77.

Speiieii Westw. Proc. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1864, p. 190;
Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 90, t. 18, f. 8. -

Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 163.

spliaerocerus Afzelius, Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. IV, 1798,

p. 270, t. 22, f. 2—6. — Westw. Arcana Ent.

II, 1846, p. 184, t. 92. f. 3. — Wasm. Not.

Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 27, 35.

spinieeps Wasm. Not. Levd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 50. 63,

t. 6, f. 6.

spinicola Wasm. Mitth. Schweiz. Ent. Ges. VIII, 1892,

p. 355. — Keller, Zool. Anzeig. 1892, p. 137. —
Kolbe, Käf. Deutsch-Ost-Afrik. 1897, p. 86. -

Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 35.

spinieoxis Westw. Proc. Linn. Soc. Lond. II, 1580, p. 59;

Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 84, t. 18, f. 7. —
Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897,

p. 23. — Kolbe, Käf. Deutsch-Ost-Afrik. 1897,

p. 86. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904,

p. 37, 76. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman),
Paussidae, 1905, p. 28, t. 2, f. 23.

Spinolae Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XL. 1901, p. 824,

fig. — Wasm. Not. Levd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 38.

Shuckardi var. Gerst/ Stett. Zeit. XXVIII, 1867,

p. 432.

Curtisi Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX,

1886, p. 31, 46.

Steyensiaim.s Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XIX, 1842,

p. 48; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 176, t. 90, f. 2. -
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Beng. LIX, 1890,

p. 163.

suavis Wasm. Krit. Verz. myrm. u. termit. Arthr. 1894, ,

p. 215; Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 36,

44, 54, t, 5, f. 4.

thoracicus Donov. Epit. Ins. Ind. t. 4, f. **. — Rees, Bengal
Encyl. Ent. t. 8, f. 11, 11*. — Westw. Trans.
Linn. Soc. Lond. XVI, 1833, p. 640, t. 33,

f. 28—30; Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 180, t. 90,

f. 4. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX,
1890, p. 163. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV,
1904, p. 44, 54.

trigonicornis Latr. Gen. Crust. et Ins. III, 1807,

p. 3, t. 11, f. 8. — Schönh. Syn. Ins. I, 3, p. 19.

Sierra Leone

Somali

Centr.- und
Süd-Afrika

Abessinien

Ostindien



26 Paussus. — Hylotorus. Pars 5

tibialis Westw. Trans. Linn. Soc. Lond. XIX, 1842, p. 47; Bengal

Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 174, t. 90, f. 1. —
Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, 1890,

p. 163.

tigrinus Gestro, Ann. Mus. Genova XL, 1901, p. 825. — Abessmien

Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 37.

Latreillei Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX,

1886, p. 10, 45.

togoensis Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1908, p. 576. Togo

turcieiis Frivalds. A'Magyar tudös, 1835, p. 263, t. 6, Griechenland,

f. 5. _ Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 174, Türkei,

t. 88, f. 5; Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 89, t. 18, Kleinasien,

f. 5. — Saulcy, Bull. Soc. Hist. Nat. Moselle Syrien

XITT, 1874, p. 13. — Escherich, Zool. Jahrb.

Syst. XII, 1898, p. 27, t. 2. — Wasm. Not.

Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 2, 44.

Mariae Muls. Ann. Soc. Linn. Lyon II, 1854,

p. 143.

¥erticalis Reiche, Ferr. Galin. Voy. Abyss. Zool. III, 1847, Abessmien

p. 390, Atl. t. 24, f. 5, 5 a. — Westw. Thes.

Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 84, t. 19, f. 8. — Wasm.
Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 35.

vexator Pering. Trans. S. Afr. Phil.-Soc. XI, 1898, p. 377, Zambesia

t. 11, f. 11.

viator Pering. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1896, p. 151; Trans. Natal

S. Afr. Phil. Soc. X, 1897, p. 34, t, 12, f. 4,

t. 13, f. 16.

Volleiihovii Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 94, t. 19, Trop. Afrika

f. 10. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1804, p. 33.

Vollenhoveni Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr.

1907, p. 147.

AVasinanni Kraatz, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1894, p. 317.

Alluaud. Col. reg. malgache 1900, p. 54. —
Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 565, f. 3.

AVaterliousii Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 90, t. 16, Mal. Archip.,

f. 4. — Atkinson, Journ. As. Soc. Bengal LIX, Birma

1890, p. 163. — Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXI,

1899, p. 40; 1. c. XXV, 1904, p. 38, 68.

Wellmani Wasm. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1907, p. 147, W.-Afrika

t. 1, f. 1, la.

Woenleni Ritsem. Stett. Ent. Zeit. XXXVII, 1876, p. 42. Congo
— Wasm. Not. Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 34. -
Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman), Paussidae, 1905,

p. 28, t. 2, f. 22.

Wroughtoni AVasm. Krit. Vera. myrm. u. term. Arthr. Ostindien

1894. p. 215; Not, Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 43,

54, t. 5. v. :;.

177

Hylotorus Dalraan.

Dalman, Anal. Ent. 1823, p. 103. — Westw., Arcana Ent. II, 1845, p. 40. -
Raffray, Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) VIII, 1885, p. 351. — Wasm. Not
Leyd. Mus. XXV, 1904, p. 29, 71. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman). Paus-

sidae, 1905, p. 28.

Blanebardi Railr. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (6) II, 1882, Bull. Abessinien

p. XLVIII: Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX, 1886,



Pars 5 Hylotoius. 27

p. 10, 33; 1. c. VIII, 1885, t. 15, f. 18, W«;
t. 16, f. 17, 18, 24, 27; t. 18, f. 39—41; t. 19,

f. 36—40. — Desn. Genera Ins. (Wytsman),
Paussidae, 1905, p. 29, t. 2, f. 34— 34 d.

bucephalus Gyll. Schönh. Syn. Ins. I, 3, App. 1817, p. 15,

t. 6, f. 2a— c. — Westw. Arcana Ent. II, 1845,

p. 40, t. 58, f. 4; Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 81,

t. 17, f. 2.

hottentottus Westw. Thes. Ent. Oxon. 1874, p. 81, t. 17,

f. 1. — Raffr. Nouv. Arch. Mus. Paris (2) IX,

1886, p. 34.

sebakuanus Pering. Ann. South Afr. Mus. V, 1908, t. 5, f. 9.

Sierra Leone

Natal,

Zulu] and

Rhodesia

298



Index.

Suhfamiliae, Genera, Subgenera,

Arthropterus M'Leay 7

Cerapteriiiae 5

Ceraptorus Swed. 6

Ceratoderus Westw. 12

Fuplatyrhopalus Desn. 13

Euthysoma Thorus. 6

Reteropaussus Thoms. 10

Honiopterus Westw. 5

Hylotorus Dalm. 26
Lebioderus Westw. 13

Megalopaussus Lea 7

Melanospilus Westw. 12

Merismoderus Westw. 12

Neopaussus Thoms. 5

Orthopterus Westw. 6

Paussiuae 12

Paussomorphus Raffr. 15

Paussus L. 15

Pentaplatarthrus Westw. 11

Phymatopterus Westw. 7

Platyrhopalopsis Desn. 14

Platyrhopalus Westw. 13

Pleuropterus Westw. 10

Protopaussinae 5

Protopaussus Gestro 5

Species. Varietates.

iibyssinicus Raffr. 15

acuminicoxis Kolbe 15

acutidens Westw. 13

Adelaidae Mac Leay 7

adinrentus Dohrn 15
aequatoriensis Wasm. 5

aethiops Blanch. 15

affuais Westw. 15

Afzelii Westw. (Paussus) 15

Afzelii Westw. (Paussus) 21
Aldrovandii Gestro 16
Allardi Raffr. 10

alternans Westw. 10
amplipennis Lea 7

Amlreae Rits. 16
Andrewesi Desn. 12

angulatus Mac Leay 7

angulicornis Mac Leay 7

angusticornis Mac Leay 8

angustus Westw. 13
Antinorii Gestro 16
aplu8trifer Westw. 13

arabicus Raffr. 16
arduue Pering. 16

Ari.-totelis Thoms. 16
armatus Westw. (Paussus) 16
armatw Lepr. (Paussus) 24
armicollis Fairm. 16
armicornis Fairm. 18

asperulus Fairm. 16

Assmuthi Wasm. 16
attenuatus Gestro 8

Audouinii Westw. 16

aureofimbriatus Wasm. 16

australis Blackb. 16

Ayresi Pering. 20

Baconi Benson 24

Barkeri Pering. 16.

benevolus Dohrn 14

Bevnigsenii Kraatz (Pentaplat.) 11

Bennigseni Wasm. (Paussus) 16

Bensoni Westw. 12

bicolor Raft'r. 16

bifasciatus Kollar 12

bisinuatus Mac Leay 7

bituberculatus Kolbe 16

Blanchardi Raffr. 27
Bohemani Westw. 16

Bottegi Gestro 11

Bowringii Westw. 16

Boysi Westw. 17

brasiliensis Westw. 5

Braunsi Pering. 17

brevicollis Mac Leay 7

brevicornis Wasm. (Pleuropt.) 10

brevicornis Wasm. (Paussus) 24

brevis Westw. 7



Pars 5 Register. 29

Burchellianus Westw. 17
Burmeisteri Westw. 17
bucephalus Gyll. 27
biiilcnzorgensis Wasm. 24

Candezei Dohrn 13
Cardonii Gestro (Pleuropt.) 10
Cardoni Wasm. (Paussus) 12
Cardoni Wasm. (Platyrhop.) 14

Castelnaudii Westw. 14
centurio Dohrn 17

cephalotes Raffr. 17

cerambyx Wasm. 17
cervinus Kraatz 17

Chevrolati Westw. 15
cilipes Westw. 17

cochlearius Westw. 17
cognatus Westw. 17
Comotti Gestro 14
comptus Pering. 17

eoncinnus Pering. 17

concolor Schaum (Cerapt.) 7

concolor Westw. (Cerapt.) 6
Conradti Kolbe 17
cornutus Chevr. (Paussus) 17
cormctus Chevr. (Paussus) 16
cornutus Fairm. (Paussus) 24
crenaticornis Raflr. 17

cucullatus Westw. 17
cultratus Westw. 17

Curtisi Raffr. (Paussus) 25
Curtisii Westw. (Paussus) 18
curvicornis Chevr. 16
cyathiger Raffr. 18
cylindricollis Mac Leay 8
cylindricornis Pering. 18
cylindricus Masters 8

Dama Dohrn 18

damarinus Westw. 18
darlingensis Mac Leay 8
Davidis Fairm. 14

Degeeri Westw. 18
Denoiti Wasm. 6

denticornis Don. (Platyrhop.) 14
denticornis Ulig. (Platyrhop.) 14
denticulatus Westw. 18
dentifrons Westw. 17

denudatus Westw. 8
depressus Mac Leay 8
dissidens Pering. 18
distinctus Thoms. 8
Dohrnii Rits. (Pleuropt.) 10
Dohrnii Westw. (Paussus) 18

elaphus Dohrn. 18
elegantulus Fairm. 18
Elizabethae Pering. 18

elongatulus Mac Leay 8
excavatus Westw. 18

Fairmairei Raffr. 18
fallax Pering. 18
Favieri Fairm. 18

Feae Gestro (Arthropt.) 8
Feae Gestro (Protopaus.) 5

Fichteli Donov. 19
fissifrons Fairm. 19

flavolineatus Kraatz 11

foliicornis Wasm. 19
foveicollis Mac Leay 8
foveipennis Blackb. 8
frondosicornis Fairm. 18
fulvus Westw. 19

Germari Westw. 19
Gestroi Kolbe 11

Goryi Westw. 13

Grandidieri Pouj. 19
granulatus Westw. 19

hamaticornis v. d. Poll 12
Hardwickii Westw. 19
hastatus Westw. 11

Hearseyanus Westw. 19
hirsutus Raffr. 19
hirtus Mac Leay 8
Hopei Westw. 8
Horni Wasm. 19

Horsfieldi Westw. 6
hottentottus Kolbe (Cerapterus) 6
hottentottus Westw. (Hylotorus) 27
hova Alluaud 20
Howa Dohrn 19

Howittensis Masters 8
Howittii Mac Leay (Arthropt.) 8

Hoioittii Westw. (Arthropt.) 8
Humbloti Raffr. 20
Humboldti Westw. 20
humeralis Mac Leay 8
hystrix Westw. 20

inermis Gerst. 20
inexpectatus Fairm. 20
intermedius Benson 14

irregularis Rits. 14

javanus Dohrn (Lebioder.) 13
javanus Wasm. (Paussus) 20
Jerdanii Westw. 20
Jousselini Guer. 20

Kannegieteri Wasm. 20
Kingii Mac Leay 8
Kirbyii Westw. 8

Klugii Westw. 20



30 Register. Pai'8 5

Kohli Wasm. 21

Kraatzi Wasm. 21

laceratus Dohrn 6

laetus Gerst. 21

Itiericornis Wasm. 20

laevifrons Westw. 21

Lafertei Westw. (Cerapt.) 6

Lafertei Dohrn (Cerapt.) 6

laticollis Raffr. 21

laticornis Kolbe 11

latipennis Mac Leay 9

latipes Swed. 6

Latreillei Westw. (Paussus) 21

Latreillei Raffr. (Paussus) 26

Le Royi Wasm. (Paussus) 21

Le Boyi Wasm. (Pentaplat.) 11

liber Wasm. 21

liberiensis Gestro 6

lineatus Thunb. 21

Linnei Westw. 21

longipennis Wasm. 6

Lucasseni Wasm. 21

Ludekingi Vollenh. 21

Mac Leayi Don. (Artbropt.) 9

Mac Leayi Westw. (Artbropt.) 8

macropbyllus v. d. Poll 13

major Wasm. 14

manicanus Pering. 21

Mariae Muls. 26
Marsballi Pering. 21

Mastersii Mac Leay 9
Melbournii Westw. 7

Mellyi West. 14

microcepbalus L. 21

Milne Edwardsi Raffr. 21
mimus Pering. 22
mollicellus Dohrn 6

montanus Mac Leay 9

mucius Dohrn '22

Murrayi Westw. 22
myrmidonum Kolbe 6

natalensis Westw. 11

natalis Pering. 22
nauceras Benson 22
nigricornis Mac Leay 9

aigrita Wasm. 22
niloticus Westw. 22
novaculatus IN ring. 19

thürii Gestro (Ceratod.) 12

Oberthüri Wasm. (Paussus) 22
Oberthiiri Wasm. (Pleuropt.) 11

occidentalie Blackb. 9

. ahnii .Mac Leay 9

Oertzeni Kolbe 22
Olcesii Fairm. 22

opacus Kraatz 22

ovicollis Mac Leay 9

owas Raffr. 20

pacificus Westw. 22
pallidefulvus Wasm. 22

pallidus Raffr. (Arthropt.) 9

pallidus Raffr. (Arthropt.) 10

pandamanus Wasm. 22
parallelocerus Westw. 9

Parryanus Westw. 22
parvicornis Wasm. 19

Paste uri Wasm. 22
paussoides Westw. (Pentaplat.) 11

paussoides Wasm. (Platyrhop.) 14

penicillatus Raffr. 22
Percheroni Westw. 13

Perrieri Fairm. 22
Perroti Wasm. 22

phloeophorus Gemm. Har. 23

piceus Westw. 9

picipes Mac Leay 9

Pictetii Westw. 15

Pierronii Fairm. 23
pilicornis Don. 23

Piochardi Saulc. 23
Pipitzi Dohrn 23
planicollis Raffr. 23

planifrons Fairm. 23
i'iinii Raffr. (Paussus) 16

Plinii Tboms. (Paussus) 18

ploiophorus Benson 23
politus Mac Leay (Arthropt.) 9

politus Westw. (Paussus) 23

procerus Gerst. 23
propinquus Pering. 23
punctatissimus Westw. 9

puncticollis Mac Leay 9

quadratidens Wasm. 23

quadricollis Westw. 9

quadricornis Wasm. 23

quadrirnaculatus Westw. 6

Raffrayi Pering. 23

recticornis Raffr. 23

Reichei Thoms. 23

Reitteri Kraatz 23

Ritsemae Gestro (Lebioder.) 13

Ritsemae Wasm. (Paussus) 24

Riverinae Mac Leay 9

rockhamptonensis Mac Leay 9

ruber Thunb. 24
rufitarsis Westw. 24

rugiceps Pering. 24
rugosus Raffr. 24
rusticus Pering. 24

Saharae Bed. 24
Saundersii Westw. 24



Pars 5 Register. 31

Schauniii Westw. 24

Schiödtü Westw. 24

scutellaris Mac Leay 9

scyphus Raffr. 24
sebakuanus Per. 27
semicucullatus Wasm. 24
sernilineatus Wasm. 24
semirufus Wasm. 24
senegalensis Gestro 10

seriesetosus Wasm. 24
sesquisulcatus Wasm. 24
setosus Westw. 24
Shuckardi Westw. (Paussus) 24
Shuckardi Gerst. (Paussus) 25
signatipennis Pering. 25
Sikorai Pouj. 19

Sikoranus Dohrn 25
Simonis Dohrn 14

sinicus Westw. 25
Smithi Mac Leay 6

soleatus Wasm. 25
Spencii Westw. 25

sphaerocerus Afz. 25
spiniceps Wasm. 25
spinicola Wasm. 25
spinicoxis Westw. 25
Spinolae Gestro 25
Stälii Westw. 7

Stevensianus Westw. 25
Stublmanni Kolbe 7

suavis Wasm. 25
subampliatus Mac Leay 10
subcylindricus Mac Leay (Artbropt.)

10

subcylindricus Westw. (Artbropt.) 8

subsulcatus Westw. 10
suturalis Westw. 14

taprobauensis Gestro 11

tboracicus Don. 25
Thonisoni Reiche 15

tibialis Westw. 26
tigrinus Gestro 26
togoensis Wasm. 26
trigonicornis Latr. 25
trinitatis Kolbe 7

turcicus Fi'ivalds. 26
Turneri Mac Leay 10

unicolor Westw. 14

Van Damii v. d. Poll 12
verticalis Reiche 26
vexator Pering. 26
vexillifer Westw. 13

viator Pering. 26
Vollenhovii Westw. 26
Vollenhoveni Wasm. 26

Walkeri Waterh. 5

Wasmanni Kraatz 26
WaterhouseiMac Leay (Arthropt.) 10
Waterhousei Westw. (Paussus) 26
Wellmani Wasm. 26
Westermanni Raffr. (Pleuropt.) 11

Westermanni Wasm. (Pleuropt.) 10
Westei-manni Westw. (Pleuropt.) 11

Westwoodii Mac Leay (Arthropt.) 10
Westwoodii Saund. (Platyrhop.) 14
Wilsoni Westw. 10

Woerdeni Rits.' 26
Wroughtoni Wasm. 26
Wyanamattae Mac Leay 10



ZOBODAT - www.zobodat.at
Zoologisch-Botanische Datenbank/Zoological-Botanical Database

Digitale Literatur/Digital Literature

Zeitschrift/Journal: Coleopterorum Catalogus

Jahr/Year: 1910

Band/Volume: 5

Autor(en)/Author(s): diverse

Artikel/Article: Fam. Paussidae 4-31

https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_series.php?id=21186
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_volumes.php?id=62190
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_articles.php?id=443252

